

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 10, 2004

No. 03-1181

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., and SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Scott L. Nelson
Amanda Frost
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

April 28, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NRC’S ACTION WAS A RULEMAKING THAT DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE APA AND THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT.....	5
A. The Court Should Not Accept the Agency’s Post Hoc Assertion that the Commission Did Not Supersede or Revise a Published Regulation.	5
B. The NRC’s New Rule Was Not the Result of “Adjudication.”	8
C. The Agency Effectively Concedes That If Its Action Was Rulemaking, It Was Improper.....	13
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	15
A. The Hobbs Act Does Not Bar Review.	15
B. Petitioners’ Injuries Are Redressable.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 160 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>American Horse Protection Ass'n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
* <i>Association of National Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 447 U.S. 921 (1980)	11-12
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Bellotti v. NRC</i> , 725 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18-19
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	7
<i>Capital Legal Foundation v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	9
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	7
<i>Continental Air Lines v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 522 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc)	9
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Gage v. AEC</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	18
* <i>K N Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of America v. Oman</i> , 969 F.2d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12-13
<i>National Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of America v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
* <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	10, 11
* <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	7, 10
* <i>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 20, 22
* <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Railway</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....	12
<i>Yesler Terrace Community Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11

Statutes and Regulations:

* 5 U.S.C. § 553 (Administrative Procedure Act, Section 4).....13

10 C.F.R. 2.714(d)18

10 C.F.R. § 73.16, 13
